## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING APPLICATION OF )
EAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, ) CASE NO. 2013-00366 INC.

## ORDER

On October 7, 2013, East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. ("East Daviess") tendered its application for rate adjustment to the Commission. It attached as an exhibit to its application a copy of its federal income tax return. The return revealed the employer tax identification number of East Daviess and its account firm. Employer identification numbers are considered confidential and exempted from disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act.<sup>1</sup>

Accordingly, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- The employer tax identification numbers appearing on East Daviess's federal tax return are afforded confidential treatment.
- 2. The Executive Director shall remove the document from the Commission's public files and shall substitute a copy in which all employer tax identification numbers have been redacted.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

By the Commission

OCT 16 2013

CENTUCKY PUBLIC DVICE COMMISSION

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Ky. OAG 07-ORD-120 (May 31, 2007); Ky. OAG 04-ORD-010 (Jan. 14, 2004); Ky. OAG 79-275 (Mar. 27, 1979).

Agnes Johnson East Daviess County Water Association, Inc. 9210 Highway Route 144 Knottsville, KY 42366